
WIOA SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 

TULARE COUNTY

SUBGRANT NO:
MODIFICATION NO:

SUBRECIPIENT CODE:
UNIQUE ENTITY NO:

INDIRECT COST RATE:

K8106694
7
TUL
071861884
CAP

PASS-THROUGH ENTITY:
                        State of California
                        Employment Development Dept.
                        Central Office Workforce 
                        Services Division
                        P.O.Box 826880, MIC 69
                        Sacramento, CA 94280-0001

SUBRECIPIENT:

GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITY:

TULARE COUNTY
309 WEST MAIN STREET
VISALIA, CA 93291

Yes

This Subgrant Agreement is entered into by and between the State of California, Employment Development 
Department, hereinafter the Pass-through Entity, and the TULARE COUNTY, hereinafter the Subrecipient. The 
Subrecipient agrees to operate a program in accordance with the provisions of this Subgrant and to have an approved 
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Local Plan for the above named Pass-through Entity filed with the 
Pass-through Entity pursuant to the WIOA. This modification consists of this sheet and those of the following exhibits, 
which are attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof:  

   Funding Detail Chart
   TUL 25% AA Grant
   1132 Other Exhibit
   1132 Project Workplan
   1132 Performance 
Goals/Benchmark Plan
   1132 Partner Roles and 
Responsibilities
   1132 Expenditure Plan
   1132 Other Exhibit

Exhibit A, 11 pages

Exhibit B, 3 pages

Exhibit C, 2 pages

Exhibit D, 3 pages

Exhibit E, 2 pages

Exhibit F, 1 pages

ALLOCATION(s)
The Pass-through Entity agrees to reimburse the 
Subrecipient not to exceed the amount listed 
hereinafter 'TOTAL'

PRIOR AMOUNT
INCREASE/DECREASE:

TOTAL:

$8,223,166.00
$1,146,829.00
$9,369,995.00

TERM OF AGREEMENT
      From:4/1/2017  To: 12/31/2019

Terms of Exhibits are as
designated on each exhibit

PURPOSE:   The purpose of this modification is to incorporate 25% Additional Assistance funds for the Tulare AA 
Grant Project into grant code 1132.

APPROVED FOR PASS-THROUGH ENTITY(EDD)
(By Signature)

APPROVED FOR SUBRECIPIENT (By Signature)
   Unilateral modification. Subrecipient Signature not      
required

Name and Title
JAIME GUTIERREZ
CHIEF
CENTRAL OFFICE WORKFORCE SERVICES 
DIVISION

Name and Title

Page 1 of 4



I hereby certify that to my knowledge, the budgeted 
funds are available for the period and purpose of 
expenditures as stated herein

This agreement does not fall within the meaning of Section 
10295 of Chapter 2 of Part 2 of Division 2 of the Public 
Contract Code of the State of California and pursuant to 58 
OPS Cal. Atty. Gen 586, is exempt from review or approval of 
the Dept. of General Services and the Dept. of Finance

 Signature of EDD Accounting Officer

Budget item: 7100 Fund: 0869 Budgetary Attachment: Yes

Chapter: 014 Statute: 2017 FY: 17/18

Page 2 of 4



SUBGRANT AGREEMENT
FUNDING DETAIL SHEET

SUBGRANT NO:
MODIFICATION NO:

K8106694
7

TULARE COUNTY I. Allocation

Funding Source Prior Amount Increase Decrease Adjusted 
Allocation

WIA/WIOA 15% - Governor's 
Discretionary
96478 1117 WAF 6.0 Youth
02/01/2018 to 07/31/2019 Prog/Element
 61/40 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.259

$200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00

*** 2044 WAF 6.0 Ex Offender Participant
02/01/2018 to 07/31/2019 Prog/Element
 **/** Ref *** Fed Catlg 17.258

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total WIA/WIOA 15% - Governor's 
Discretionary

$200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00

WIA/WIOA 25% - Dislocated Worker 
Rapid Response
98428 1132 TUL 25% AA Grant 
06/01/2018 to 12/31/2019 Prog/Element
 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278

$0.00 $1,146,829.00 $0.00 $1,146,829.00

96218 292 Rapid Response Layoff 
Aversion
07/01/2017 to 06/30/2019 Prog/Element
 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278

$6,244.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,244.00

98428 293 Rapid Response Layoff 
Aversion
10/01/2017 to 06/30/2019 Prog/Element
 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278

$21,526.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,526.00

96218 540 Rapid Response by Formula
07/01/2017 to 06/30/2019 Prog/Element
 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278

$22,137.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,137.00

98428 541 Rapid Response by Formula
10/01/2017 to 06/30/2019 Prog/Element
 61/70 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.278

$138,826.00 $0.00 $0.00 $138,826.00

Total WIA/WIOA 25% - Dislocated 
Worker Rapid Response

$188,733.00 $1,146,829.00 $0.00 $1,335,562.00

WIA/WIOA Formula

96158 201 Adult Formula RD 1
07/01/2017 to 06/30/2019 Prog/Element
 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.258

$334,731.00 $0.00 $0.00 $334,731.00

98288 202 Adult Formula Rd 2
10/01/2017 to 06/30/2019 Prog/Element
 61/90 Ref 001 Fed Catlg 17.258

$2,293,932.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,293,932.00

96108 301 Youth Formula Rd 1
04/01/2017 to 06/30/2019 Prog/Element
 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.259

$2,759,380.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,759,380.00

96208 501 Dislocated Worker Rd 1
07/01/2017 to 06/30/2019 Prog/Element
 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.278

$386,586.00 $0.00 $0.00 $386,586.00

98218 502 Dislocated Worker Rd 2
10/01/2017 to 06/30/2019 Prog/Element
 61/90 Ref 101 Fed Catlg 17.278

$2,059,804.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,059,804.00

Total WIA/WIOA Formula $7,834,433.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,834,433.00
Grand Total: $8,223,166.00 $1,146,829.00 $0.00 $9,369,995.00

Page 3 of 4All references are to the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, Title I, unless 
otherwise noted. For modifications purposes only. All other terms and conditions of this exhibit 
not included herein remain unchanged.



NARRATIVE

SUBGRANT NO:K8106694
MODIFICATION NO: 7

SUBRECIPIENT:TULARE COUNTY
FAIN NO: AA-30733-17-55-A-6
FEDERAL AWARD DATE: 10/24/2017
FUNDING SOURCE: TUL 25% AA Grant - 1132

TERM OF THESE FUNDS: 06/01/2018 - 12/31/2019

PROGRAM NARRATIVE

The EDD/WSD awarded to the Tulare WDB $1,146,829 to serve 
1,383 workers dislocated as a result of the closure of five large 
employers: Tulare Regional Medical Center, Nypro, L.E. Cooke 
Company, TreeHouse, and ORS NASCO. A total of 429 
participants will receive intensive services and 124 will receive 
education or training. This modification incorporates the 
$1,146,829 of 25% Additional Assistance funding for the Tulare 
AA Grant Project in grant code 1132 with term dates of June 1, 
2018 through November 30, 2019.

Use of funds added by this modification is limited to this period and 
additionally limited by the recapture provisions applicable to this 
funding source. The state may at its discretion recapture funds 
obligated under this exhibit, if expenditure plans are not being met.

This exhibit adds to and does not replace the terms and conditions of any other exhibit included in this 
agreement which terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

WIOA (2015)

Page 4 of 4


